# FITCH AFFIRMS METROPOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO, IL GOS AT 'AAA'

Fitch Ratings-Austin-24 May 2018: Fitch Ratings has assigned the following ratings to the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago (MWRD, or the district):

--Issuer Default Rating (IDR) 'AAA'.

In addition, Fitch has affirmed the following ratings at 'AAA':

--\$758 million outstanding ULTGO bonds; --\$1.2 billion outstanding LTGO bonds.

The Rating Outlook is Stable.

## SECURITY

The bonds are direct and general obligations of the district for the payment of which the full faith and credit of the district are pledged. The unlimited tax bonds are payable from ad valorem taxes levied upon all taxable property within the district without limitation as to rate or amount. The limited tax bonds are payable from ad valorem taxes levied upon taxable property within the district without limitation as to rate, but the amount of the taxes that may be extended to pay them is limited as provided by law.

## KEY RATING DRIVERS

CRITERIA DRIVEN RATING: The assignment of an IDR to the district reflects Fitch's application of U.S. Water and Sewer Rating Criteria to tax-supported utility enterprises. A variation to this criteria includes an enhanced analysis of the strength of the tax revenues available to support operations that is part of Fitch's U.S. Tax-Supported Rating Criteria dated April 3, 2018.

STABLE FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE: The 'AAA' IDR is based upon Fitch's assessment of the district's strong revenue defensibility profile and the expectation of continued steady financial performance. The district's outstanding debt includes GO bonds payable from ad valorem taxes levied upon all taxable property within the district, without limitation as to rate, but limited by state law as to amount.

STABLE AND DIVERSE REVENUES: The district's strong revenue defensibility reflects its stable and diverse revenue base, which is dominated by property tax revenue receipts received from an economically diverse service area. Accesses to user charges as well as other tax assessments also support strong revenue raising capacity and defensibility.

MIXED DEBT PROFILE: Debt to funds available for debt service (FADS) is above median levels at 10.7x reflecting the district's relatively low debt service and FADS, but total debt per capita is relatively low when considering the full service area served by the district. Despite projected debt issuance over the next five years, leverage ratios are projected to decline slightly.

LARGE, BUT MANAGEABLE CAPITAL NEEDS: The system's five-year, fiscal 2018 to 2022 capital improvement program (CIP) totals \$1.1 billion, but equates to a very manageable

approximately \$70 per customer. A history of strong capital expenditure implementation suggests that the CIP is achievable and consistent with historical spending.

ESSENTIAL SERVICE PROVIDER: The MWRD provides an essential service to the third largest metropolitan area in the country.

### **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

FINANCIAL STABILITY, TAX LEVY ACCESS: A decline in the district's financial metrics, including materially weaker debt service coverage and liquidity metrics, and/or an increase in debt beyond what is currently forecast could put downward pressure on the rating. The district's tax-raising capacity on a robust and expansive service area provides considerable support for rating stability at the current level.

GENERAL OBLIGATION CAPPED AT IDR: The general obligation debt rating is sensitive to changes in the Issuer Default Rating.

## CREDIT PROFILE

The district is an independent unit of government focused on wastewater treatment, stormwater management and flood control, and related environmental sustainability. It encompasses 91% of the land area and 98% of the equalized assessed valuation (EAV) of Cook County (rated A+/ Stable Outlook). The district provides wastewater treatment services to a population of 5.2 million people located in the city of Chicago and 128 suburban municipalities. Cook County accounts for approximately 40% of the statewide economy and maintains strong prospects for long-term stability if not growth. The city of Chicago makes up roughly 50% of the district's total assessed valuation and population.

The district has no direct control over wastewater collection and transmission systems maintained by local governments within the county, but it does control sewer construction and expansion through the permitting process. Wastewater is transported to the district's seven treatment plants through a network of interceptor sewers and force mains that connect to local municipal sewer systems. The district's remaining treatment capacity is adequate at 37% with average daily treatment at 1.25 billion gallons per day (BGD) compared to 2 BGD treatment capacity. In addition, the district operates a system of underground tunnels designed to store combined sanitary overflows during wet weather periods to prevent untreated discharge.

The district's efforts at stormwater management have taken on a higher priority in recent years. Two of three stormwater reservoirs have been completed, and the district's first stage of its third reservoir (McCook) opened in Dec. 2017 providing 3.5 billion gallons of storage. Once the second stage is completed (2029), the McCook Reservoir will ultimately service 3.1 million people in 37 communities in southwest Cook County, and will provide a total storage volume of 10 billion gallons to the area.

#### CONTINUED STEADY FINANCIAL METRICS EXPECTED

Property taxes provide the majority of the district's operating revenues, accounting for 69% of general corporate fund revenues. User charges for corporate and industrial customers are the second largest source at 14%, followed by personal property replacement taxes at 7% of revenues.

The historical revenue growth trend has been positive, averaging 2.5% over the last three years. The district serves a well-developed and mature economy whose stability and growth underpin Fitch's expectations for continued revenue growth.

MWRD's cash and investments position totaled a solid \$302 million or 253 days cash on hand at 2017 year end, not including an additional \$27.7 million of cash and investments in the construction fund. Reserves provide sufficient cushion to cover unexpected expenditures.

Expenditures are generally predictable, with operations and maintenance, debt service and capital comprising the bulk of spending. Fitch expects the pace of spending growth to remain in line with revenue growth.

Expenditure flexibility is demonstrated by the district's discretionary overfunding of pension and other post-employment benefits (OPEB), actuarially determined contributions and the routine underspending of budgeted appropriations.

A significant proportion of the district's operating costs relate to labor. The district reports favorable labor relations, and a productive labor environment is evidenced by recent labor-approved pension reform and health care plan design changes.

## PROPERTY TAX LEVY LIMITATION

The district's property tax levy is generally limited by the Property Tax Extension Limitation Act, which limits year-over-year increases taken together levy to the lesser of 5% or the CPI. The district has the independent legal ability to raise charges for service by a reasonable amount, as well as to reallocate component levy capacity, which could free up a significant amount of operating levy revenue, if necessary. Commercial and industrial user charges are assessed according to a formula, which allows the district to fully recover its costs for servicing those customers; major changes to the formula would require federal approval.

## ELEVATED DEBT BUT MANAGEABLE CAPITAL NEEDS

The district's five-year CIP totals \$1.1 billion. The CIP appears manageable and includes projects mostly focused on rehabilitation and improvements that are dedicated for water reclamation plants and solids management (26%), replacement of facilities (15%), collection facilities (4%), stormwater management (36%), and near-completion of the district's tunnel and reservoir plan (20%). The current plan includes an additional \$750 million in additional clean water state revolving fund loans, and an additional \$250 million in GO bonds.

The district's fixed cost burden is substantial, as is typical for a capital-intensive, single-purpose entity. Total debt, relative to FADS equaled 10.7x in 2017, but is expected to decline slightly as planned new debt issuance is more than offset by amortization.

#### BROAD, DIVERSE ECONOMY

The district's service area is very broad and diverse. The employment base is represented by all major sectors with concentrations in the wholesale trade, professional and business services and financial sectors. Educational attainment levels are strong. The property tax base was slow to recover from the most recent economic downturn and recorded post-recession growth for the first time in 2015. Growth has continued and is expected for 2018.

County wealth indicators are generally on par with the statewide averages, as the affluent suburban population offsets the urban core. The unemployment rate for the county at 4.4% as of March 2018 was on par with the state (4.4%) and slightly above the U.S. (4.1%) for the month.

#### CRITERIA VARIATION

The analysis supporting the 'AAA' IDR on MWRD includes a variation from Fitch's 'U.S. Water and Sewer Bond Rating Criteria'. Enhanced analysis under the variation relates to the evaluation of the strength of the district's taxing capacity. Fitch's 'U.S. Tax-Supported Rating Criteria' dated April 3, 2018 support this evaluation and includes refinements to the value of the taxing capacity relative to the issuer's potential revenue stress in a downturn.

Contact:

Primary Analyst Julie Garcia Seebach Director +1-512-215-3743 Fitch Ratings, Inc. 111 Congress Avenue, Suite 2010 Austin, TX 78701

Secondary Analyst Arlene Bohner Senior Director +1-212-908-0554

Committee Chairperson Dennis Pidherny Managing Director +1-212-908-0738

Media Relations: Sandro Scenga, New York, Tel: +1 212-908-0278, Email: sandro.scenga@fitchratings.com.

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

Applicable Criteria Rating Criteria for Public-Sector, Revenue-Supported Debt (pub. 26 Feb 2018) https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/10020113 U.S. Public Finance Tax-Supported Rating Criteria (pub. 03 Apr 2018) https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/10024656 U.S. Water and Sewer Rating Criteria (pub. 30 Nov 2017) https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/10010508

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/ REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2018 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and

reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.